

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN  
DISTRICT IV

---

Appeal Nos. 2010-AP-1291 & 2010-AP-2022  
(Consolidated)

---

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:

Segregated Account of  
Ambac Assurance Corporation,

Appeal No.  
2010-AP-1291

SEAN DILWEG, and OFFICE OF THE  
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,

Interested Party-Respondent,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK/Trustee of  
Bondholders, Bank of New York Mellon  
and Deutsche Bank National Trust  
Company,

Defendants,

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE  
CORPORATION,

Defendant-Petitioner-Co-Appellant,

AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
LP, FIR TREE INC., KING STREET  
CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., KING  
STREET CAPITAL LP AND  
STONEHILL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
LLC,

---

Defendants-Petitioners-Appellants,

EATON VANCE MANAGEMENT,  
NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT,  
RESTORATION CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT, LLC AND STONE  
LION CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP,

Defendants-Co-Appellants-Petitioners.

---

Sean Dilweg, and Office of the  
Commissioner of Insurance,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,  
Ambac Assurance,

Appeal No.  
2010AP2022

Interested Party-Respondent

v.

Wells Fargo Bank/Trustee of  
Bondholders,

Defendant-Co-Appellant,

Bank of New York Mellon, Deutsche  
Bank National Trust Company, Federal  
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,  
Aurelis Capital Management LP, Fir Tree  
Inc., King Street Capital Master Fund,  
Ltd., King Street Capital, L.P., Monarch  
Alternative Capital LP and Stonehill  
Capital Management LLC,

Defendants

Eaton Vance Management, Nuveen Asset  
Management, Restoration Capital  
Management, LLC, Stone Lion Capital  
Partners LP,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeals From The Circuit Court Of Dane County  
Honorable William D. Johnston,  
Presiding by Judicial Assignment

---

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SEAN  
DILWEG, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE OF  
THE STATE OF WISCONSIN, AND THE OFFICE OF  
THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE**

---

Michael B. Van Sicklen, SBN  
1017827  
Naikang Tsao, SBN 1036747  
Matthew R. Lynch, SBN 1066370

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
Verex Plaza  
150 East Gilman Street  
Madison, WI 53703-1481  
Post Office Box 1497  
Madison, WI 53701-1497  
608.257.5035

*Attorneys for Respondents Wisconsin  
Office of the Commissioner of  
Insurance and Sean Dilweg,  
Commissioner of Insurance of the  
State of Wisconsin, as Court-  
Appointed Rehabilitator of the  
Segregated Account of Ambac  
Assurance Corporation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. AMBAC AND OCI'S REGULATORY OVERSIGHT .....	6
II. THE COMMUTATION OF TROUBLED AMBAC POLICIES.....	9
III. OCI'S DECISION TO REHABILITATE THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT .....	14
IV. THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT ALLOCATIONS .....	19
V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	22
A. May 27, 2010 Order, Denying Motions To Enjoin The Bank Settlement, To Challenge The Creation Of The Segregated Account, And To Intervene.....	23
B. July 16, 2010 Order, Denying The LVM Funds' Challenge To The Allocation Of Their Policy To The Segregated Account.....	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	30
ARGUMENT .....	32

I.	THE DENIAL OF INTERVENTION IN A CHAPTER 645 PROCEEDING IS NEITHER FINAL NOR APPEALABLE AND, EVEN IF IT WERE, INTERVENTION WAS PROPERLY DENIED.....	32
A.	Because The Denial Of Formal Intervention In The Insurance Rehabilitation Context Is Neither Final Nor Appealable, The Appeals Should Be Dismissed. ....	34
B.	If Reviewable, The Denial Of Intervention Should Be Affirmed. ....	36
II.	THE FUNDS’ CHALLENGES TO THE DENIAL OF THEIR MOTIONS TO ENJOIN THE BANK SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED. ....	40
A.	The RMBS and LVM Funds Identify No Erroneous Exercise Of Discretion By The Rehabilitation Court.....	40
1.	The Funds Do Not Challenge The Court’s Findings Of Fact.....	40
2.	The Funds Satisfied None Of The Elements For Injunctive Relief. ....	44
a.	The Funds Failed To Show Any Probability Of Success On The Merits. ....	45
(i)	The RMBS Funds lack standing. ....	45
(ii)	The Funds lack a legal basis to challenge the consummation or OCI approval of the Bank Settlement.....	47

	(iii)	The Funds’ reliance on Wis. Stat. § 645.33(2) is misplaced. ....	49
	(iv)	The LVM Funds’ argument that the Bank Group policies were subordinated to other policies was fully considered by OCI and the rehabilitation court. ....	52
	(v)	The Funds’ requests for discovery are not a basis for injunctive relief. ....	54
	b.	The Funds Failed To Show Any Irreparable Harm. ....	57
	c.	The Funds Failed To Show That The Injunction Would Maintain The Status Quo. ....	59
	d.	The Harm To Ambac And Others Outweighed Any Alleged Harm To The Funds. ....	60
	B.	The Consummation Of The Bank Settlement Mooted The Funds’ Attempt To Enjoin That Settlement. ....	61
III.		THE FUNDS’ CHALLENGES RELATING TO THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT SHOULD BE REJECTED. ....	63
	A.	The RMBS Funds’ Challenges Should Be Rejected. ....	65
	1.	The Segregated Account Was Adequately Capitalized. ....	65

2.	The Establishment Of The Segregated Account Was Not A Novation.....	68
3.	There Was No Taking.....	71
4.	There Was No Due Process Violation.....	74
B.	The LVM Funds' Challenges Should Be Rejected.....	77
1.	The LVM Funds Misread Wis. Stat. § 611.24(2).....	77
2.	There Was No Equal Protection Clause Violation.....	80
	CONCLUSION .....	83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	43
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	74
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	82
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	82
<i>In re Aweco, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	51-52
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	78
<i>Klein v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-C-562, 2009 WL 2160455 (E.D. Wis. July 17, 2009) .....	47
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	76, 78
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	73
<i>Shank v. William R. Hague, Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	70
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	73

### STATE CASES

<i>Blum v. 1st Auto &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WI 78, 326 Wis. 2d 729, 786 N.W.2d 78 .....	47-48
---	-------

<i>Brooks v. Hayes</i> , 133 Wis. 2d 228, 395 N.W.2d 167 (1986).....	70
<i>Browne v. Milwaukee Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 316, 265 N.W.2d 559 (1978).....	30
<i>Carpenter v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Cal.</i> , 74 P.2d 761 (Cal. 1937), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>Neblett v. Carpenter</i> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938).....	74, 76, 83-84
<i>Cashin v. Cashin</i> , 2004 WI App 92, 273 Wis. 2d 754, 681 N.W.2d 255 .....	43
<i>Fanshaw v. Med. Protective Ass'n of Ft. Wayne, Ind.</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 234, 190 N.W.2d 155 (1971).....	58
<i>Gibson v. Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 2003 WI App 210, 267 Wis. 2d 429, 671 N.W.2d 388.....	37
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1 .....	39
<i>In re A.G.</i> , 667 S.E.2d 662 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008).....	43
<i>In re Joy P.</i> , 200 Wis. 2d 227, 546 N.W.2d 494 (Ct. App. 1996).....	44
<i>Karp v. Coolview of Wis., Inc.</i> , 25 Wis. 2d 299, 130 N.W.2d 790 (1964).....	43
<i>Klinkerfuss v. Cronin</i> , 289 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) .....	43
<i>Kocken v. Wis. Council 40</i> , 2007 WI 72, 301 Wis. 2d 266, 732 N.W.2d 828 .....	45
<i>Ky. Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Stephens</i> , 897 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1995).....	74
<i>Maple Leaf Farms, Inc. v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 2001 WI App 170, 247 Wis. 2d 96, 633 N.W.2d 720 .....	49

<i>Minor v. Stephens</i> , 898 S.W.2d 71 (Ky. 1996).....	65
<i>Mogen David Wine Corp. v. Borenstein</i> , 267 Wis. 503, 66 N.W.2d 157 (1954).....	60
<i>Nader v. Altermatt</i> , 347 A.2d 89 (Conn. 1974) .....	59
<i>Nat’l Motorists Ass’n v. Office of Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 2002 WI App 308, 259 Wis. 2d 240, 655 N.W.2d 179.....	31, 49
<i>Navine v. Peltier</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 588, 180 N.W.2d 613 (1970).....	70
<i>Noll v. Dimiceli’s, Inc.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 641, 340 N.W.2d 575 (Ct. App. 1983).....	30
<i>O’Neal v. Oxendine</i> , 514 S.E.2d 908 (Ga. App. 1999) .....	38, 55-57
<i>PRN Assocs. LLC v. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 2009 WI 53, 317 Wis. 2d 656, 766 N.W.2d 559 .....	63
<i>Richards v. Knuchel</i> , 115 P.3d 189 (Mont. 2005).....	43
<i>Sch. Dist. of Slinger v. Wis. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 365, 563 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1997).....	45
<i>Scoleri v. Scoleri</i> , 766 N.E.2d 1211 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) .....	43
<i>State v. Post</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 279, 541 N.W.2d 115 (1995).....	82
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 817, 539 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1995).....	38
<i>Tallmadge v. Boyle</i> , 2007 WI App 47, 300 Wis. 2d 510, 730 N.W.2d 173 .....	47
<i>Trieschmann v. Trieschmann</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 538, 504 N.W.2d 433 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	43-44

*Waste Mgmt. of Wis., Inc. v. Dep't of Natural Res.*,  
144 Wis. 2d 499, 424 N.W.2d 685 (1988)..... 59

*Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.*,  
80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977)..... 45, 59

## STATE STATUTES

Ga. Code § 33-17-13 ..... 55

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 611.19 cmt. (1971)..... 67

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 611.24 cmt. (1971)..... 68, 72, 80-81

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 611.25(2) cmt. (1971) ..... 81

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 645.32 cmt. (1967)..... 2, 15, 78

Wis. Stat. § 227.57 ..... 49, 50

Wis. Stat. § 601.01(7)..... 71

Wis. Stat. § 601.41(1)..... 48

Wis. Stat. § 601.42 ..... 48

Wis. Stat. § 601.43 ..... 48

Wis. Stat. § 611.01 ..... 48

Wis. Stat. § 611.24 ..... *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 645.01(4)..... 15

Wis. Stat. § 645.05 ..... 15

Wis. Stat. § 645.31 ..... 18, 22

Wis. Stat. § 645.33 ..... 15, 50-51

Wis. Stat. § 645.68 ..... 12

Wis. Stat. § 803.09 ..... 24, 30

Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2)..... 30

Wis. Stat. § 813.06 ..... 62

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 75

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

30 Richard A. Lord, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS  
§ 76:40 (4th ed. 2004) ..... 70

1 Steven Plitt, Daniel Maldonado & Joshua D. Rogers,  
COUCH ON INSURANCE § 5:22 (3d ed. 2008) ..... 65

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 280 (1981) ..... 70, 71
